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Timaru District Council 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Commercial and Strategy Committee will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Timaru District Council, King George Place, Timaru, on Tuesday 16 March 
2021, at the conclusion of the Community Development Committee meeting. 

Commercial and Strategy CommitteeMembers 

Cr Peter Burt (Chairperson), Cr Richard Lyon, Cr Gavin Oliver, Cr Paddy O'Reilly, Cr Barbara Gilchrist, 
Cr Sally Parker, Cr Stu Piddington, Cr Steve Wills, Allan Booth (Deputy Chairperson) and  and Mayor 
Nigel Bowen 

Quorum – no less than 2 members 

Local Authorities (Members’ Interests) Act 1968 

Committee members are reminded that if you have a pecuniary interest in any item on the agenda, 
then you must declare this interest and refrain from discussing or voting on this item, and are 
advised to withdraw from the meeting table. 

Donna Cross 
Group Manager Commercial and Strategy 



Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting Agenda 16 March 2021 

 

Page 3 

Order Of Business 

1 Apologies .......................................................................................................................... 5 

2 Identification of Items of Urgent Business .......................................................................... 5 

3 Identification of Matters of a Minor Nature ....................................................................... 5 

4 Declaration of Conflicts of Interest .................................................................................... 5 

5 Chairperson’s Report ......................................................................................................... 5 

6 Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 6 

6.1 Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 2 
February 2021 .............................................................................................................. 6 

7 Reports ........................................................................................................................... 13 

7.1 Overview of 2020/2021 Capital Work Programme - Dashboard ............................... 13 

7.2 Progress Report: Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development and Social 
Housing Ventilation Compliance projects .................................................................. 15 

7.3 Financial Report to end of January 2021 .................................................................... 19 

7.4 TDHL Loan Facility Agreement ................................................................................... 32 

7.5 Timaru District Holdings Ltd six month report to December 2020 ............................ 59 

7.6 Timaru District Holdings Ltd draft Statement of Intent ............................................. 64 

7.7 Venture Timaru - Six Month Report to 31 December 2020 ....................................... 74 

7.8 Venture Timaru Draft Statement of Intent ................................................................ 86 

7.9 Aorangi Stadium Trust Half Year Report 31 December 2020................................... 104 

7.10 Aorangi Stadium Trust 2021/22 Draft Statement of Intent ..................................... 111 

8 Consideration of Urgent Business Items ......................................................................... 122 

9 Consideration of Minor Nature Matters ......................................................................... 122 

10 Exclusion of the Public ................................................................................................... 123 

11 Public Excluded Reports................................................................................................. 124 

11.1 Public Excluded Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting 
held on 2 February 2021 .......................................................................................... 124 

11.2 Hospice South Canterbury - Consideration to amendment of Financial Support ... 124 

12 Readmittance of the Public ............................................................................................ 125 

 





Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting Agenda 16 March 2021 

 

Page 5 

1 Apologies 

2 Identification of Items of Urgent Business 

3 Identification of Matters of a Minor Nature 

4 Declaration of Conflicts of Interest  

5 Chairperson’s Report 



Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting Agenda 16 March 2021 

 

Item 6.1 Page 6 

6 Confirmation of Minutes 

6.1 Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 2 February 2021 

Author: Jo Doyle, Governance Advisor  

 
 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 2 February 2021 
be confirmed as a true and correct record of that meeting and that the Chairperson’s electronic 
signature be attached. 

 

 
 

 

Attachments 

1. Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 2 February 2021   
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Minutes of Timaru District Council 
Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting 

Held in the Council Chamber, Timaru District Council, King George Place, Timaru 
on Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 10.03am 

 

Present: Cr Peter Burt (Chairperson), Allan Booth (Deputy Chairperson) Cr Richard Lyon, 
Cr Gavin Oliver, Cr Paddy O'Reilly,  Cr Sally Parker, Cr Stu Piddington, Cr Steve 
Wills, Mayor Nigel Bowen,  

In Attendance:  Chief Executive (Bede Carran), Group Manager Commercial and Strategy 
(Donna Cross), Chief Financial Officer (Azoora Ali), Water Services Stimulus 
Package Manager (Ashley Harper), Manager of Property Services and Client 
Representative (Nicole Timney), Museum Director (Philip Howe), Governance 
Advisor (Jo Doyle) 

 

The Chairperson welcomed the community board members to the meeting. 

1 Apologies  

Resolution 2021/1 

Moved: Cr Peter Burt 
Seconded: Mayor Nigel Bowen 

That the apology received from Cr Barbara Gilchrist be accepted and leave of absence granted. 

Carried 

2 Identification of Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

3 Identification of Matters of a Minor Nature 

There were no minor nature matters. 

4 Declaration of Conflicts of Interest 

Mayor Nigel Bowen declared a conflict of interest for item 7.5 Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility 
Development Return Brief.   

 

5 Chairperson’s Report 

The Chairperson has attended workshops, Timaru District Holdings Limited meetings and 
Citizenship and Council meetings since the last meeting. 
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Resolution 2021/2 

Moved: Cr Peter Burt 
Seconded: Cr Sally Parker 

That the Chairperson’s report be accepted. 

Carried 

6 Confirmation of Minutes 

6.1 Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 24 November 2020 

Resolution 2021/3 

Moved: Cr Paddy O'Reilly 
Seconded: Deputy Chairperson Allan Booth 

That the Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 24 November 2020 
be confirmed as a true and correct record of that meeting and that the Chairperson’s electronic 
signature be attached. 

Carried 

 

7 Reports 

7.1 Investments and Borrowing Treasury Report for Quarter Ending 31 December 2020 

The Committee was updated on the status of Council treasury activities as at 31 December 2020. 

Bancorp are to provide information on loan renewal and a significant reduction is expected on 
interest rates, and an overall lower associated rate requirement as the bigger loans reach the end 
of term. 

Resolution 2021/4 

Moved: Mayor Nigel Bowen 
Seconded: Cr Sally Parker 

That the Committee note and receive this report.  

Carried 

 
7.2 Riskpool 2020 Annual Report 

The Committee was provided a copy of the Riskpool Annual Report for the year ending 30 June 
2020.  

The Group Manager Commercial and Strategy advised that the entity is in run-off for prior claims 
or events.     

Resolution 2021/5 
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Moved: Mayor Nigel Bowen 
Seconded: Cr Richard Lyon 

That the Committee note and receive this report.  

Carried 

 
7.3 Civic Financial Services Statement of Intent 

The Committee was provided with the Civic Financial Services Limited Statement of Intent for the 
year ending 31 December 2021.  

Civic Financial Services provide LAPP and the Kiwisaver scheme for staff. 

Resolution 2021/6 

Moved: Cr Paddy O'Reilly 
Seconded: Cr Gavin Oliver 

That the Committee receive and note this report.  

Carried 

 
7.4 Progress Report: Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development and Social Housing 

Ventilation Compliance projects 

The Committee was provided with and update on the progress of the two key property projects: 
the Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development project and the Social Housing Ventilation 
Compliance project. 

The Manager of Property Services and Client Representative advised that chattels are being 
catalogued in the Theatre Royal and a meeting has been held with Contractors, Architects and the 
concept design is being undertaken. 

Consultants are on site this week, looking at structural works. 

Resolution 2021/7 

Moved: Cr Steve Wills 
Seconded: Cr Gavin Oliver 

That this report be received and noted. 

Carried 

 
7.5 Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development Return Brief 

The Mayor withdrew from the table and voting for this item. 

This matter was presented by the Manager of Property Services and Client Representative, Jane 
Rooney from Architectus and the Museum Director.  The Committee was provided with the Timaru 
Theatre Royal & Heritage Facility Return (design) Brief prepared by Architectus following its pre-
design work and stakeholder consultation.  . 
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The Architect advised that they have worked with stakeholders and the original consultant to put 
this brief together.  There are a number of items that have come out of stakeholder meetings but 
that are out of scope, and the heritage status was discussed. 

It is important the stakeholders have been listened to, and now the expectations have to be 
quantified against the budget available. 

Concern was expressed that the budget could be exceeded if all out of scope items were included, 
for example the front façade of the building. 

The Architect explained that the Quantity Surveyor will now consider both “in scope” and “out of 
scope” items taking into account further issues that have been discovered with the older building. 

It is expected there will be high level numbers provided to Council by end of February, and on 
completion of the concept design, and the final decision on any changes or requirements will be 
made by Council.   

Resolution 2021/8 

Moved: Deputy Chairperson Allan Booth 
Seconded: Cr Stu Piddington 

That the Commercial and Strategy Committee ratifies the Design Return Brief prepared by 
Architectus for the Theatre Royal & Heritage Facility project. 

Carried 

 
The Mayor resumed his seat at the table. 

8 Consideration of Urgent Business Items 

There were no items of urgent business. 

9 Consideration of Minor Nature Matters 

There were no minor nature matters. 

10 Exclusion of the Public  

Resolution 2021/9 

Moved: Cr Sally Parker 
Seconded: Cr Stu Piddington 

That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings of this meeting on the 
grounds under section 48 of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 as 
follows: 

General subject of each matter 
to be considered 

Reason for passing this 
resolution in relation to each 
matter 

Plain English Reason 

11.1 - Public Excluded Minutes 
of the Commercial and Strategy 

s7(2)(a) - The withholding of the 
information is necessary to 
protect the privacy of natural 

To protect a person’s privacy 

Commercial sensitivity 
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Committee Meeting held on 24 
November 2020 

persons, including that of 
deceased natural persons 

s7(2)(b)(ii) - The withholding of 
the information is necessary to 
protect information where the 
making available of the 
information would be likely 
unreasonably to prejudice the 
commercial position of the 
person who supplied or who is 
the subject of the information 

s7(2)(h) - The withholding of the 
information is necessary to 
enable any local authority 
holding the information to carry 
out, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, commercial 
activities 

To enable commercial activities 

 

Carried 

Resolution 2021/10 

Moved: Mayor Nigel Bowen 
Seconded: Cr Paddy O'Reilly 

That the meeting moves out of Closed Meeting into Open Meeting. 

Carried 
   

11 Public Excluded Reports  

11.1 Public Excluded Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 24 
November 2020  

12 Readmittance of the Public 

The Meeting closed at 10.34am. 

 

................................................... 

Cr Peter Burt 
Chairperson 
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7 Reports 

7.1 Overview of 2020/2021 Capital Work Programme - Dashboard  

Author: Ashley Harper, Senior Programme Delivery Manager 
Lili Delwaide, Programme Delivery Manager  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

1. That this report be received and noted. 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the delivery status 
of the 2020/2021 capital work programme. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 This matter is not significant according to the Significance and Engagement policy. 

Discussion 

3 The attached dashboard provides an overview of the 2020/2021 capital work programme for 
Timaru District Council, including the capital expenditure planned on behalf of the Downlands 
Water Supply Joint Standing Committee (included in the dashboard at 100%).  

4 Council’s annual plan for 2020/21 comprises a capital expenditure programme valued at 
$58.9m for Timaru District Council. Additionally, Timaru District Council is undertaking an 
additional $25.3m of capital work on behalf of the Downlands Water Supply Joint Standing 
Committee. The combined total is $84.2m. 

5 In August 2020, Timaru District Council also signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Department of Internal Affairs, which resulted in a 3Waters Stimulus Package of $6.86m being 
granted to TDC. This includes both operational and capital projects and is currently underway 
with most of the expenditure planned for 2021/22.  

6 The attached dashboard includes an overview of the financials as of end of January. The 
forecast at year-end is provisional and will be reviewed and updated where necessary for the 
8-month report.  

7 The dashboard also includes an overview of ongoing construction works across the district. 
This highlights the amount of ongoing work in what is the busy construction season for the 
year.  

8 The next issue of the dashboard will be presented to the Commercial and Strategy Standing 
Committee meeting on April 20, 2021. In addition, the comprehensive eight month capital 
report is intended to be presented at the next Council meeting on 30 March 2021. 

Attachments 

1. Overview of 2020/21 Capital Work Programme - Dashboard March 2021 ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12950_1.PDF
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7.2 Progress Report: Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development and Social Housing 
Ventilation Compliance projects 

Author: Lili Delwaide, Programme Delivery Manager  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

That this report be received and noted  

 
Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee on the progress of the two key property 
projects: the Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development project and the Social Housing 
Ventilation Compliance project 

Assessment of Significance 

2 This matter is not significant in terms of the Significance and Engagement Policy. 

Discussion 

3 Progress reports are attached for the Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development and 
for the Social Housing Ventilation Compliance projects.  

4 The 2020/21 approved budget for the above projects is:  

4.1 $5.2m for the Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development project;  

4.2 $740,000 for the Social Housing Ventilation Compliance project.  

5 The attached progress reports cover all aspects of the project up until the 3 March 2021 except 
for the financials that are actuals as of 28 February 2021, unless indicated otherwise.  

6 The progress reports include an overview of the project and their context as well as a detailed 
update on latest programme and current status. 

Attachments 

1. Theatre Royal and Heritage Facility Development Progress Report March 2021 ⇩  
2. Social Housing Ventilation Compliance Progress Report March 2021 ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12944_1.PDF
PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12944_2.PDF
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7.3 Financial Report to end of January 2021 

Author: Azoora Ali, Chief Financial Officer  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

1. That the summary financial results to 31 January 2021 be received and noted. 

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to outline progress against Council’s 2020/21 Annual Plan 
financial results. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 This matter is considered to be of low significance in terms of Council’s Significance and 
Engagement Policy. 

Discussion 

3 The financial results up to the period ending 31 January 2021 are attached. The financial 
results in the attachments include approved carry forwards in addition to the Annual Plan 
numbers, therefore now titled “Forecast”.  

4 The variance analysis by activity for the period ending 31 January 2021 are also attached in 
the document “Council Performance Activity Variance Analysis - January 2021”. 

5 Council achieved an operating surplus of $1.96Mil for the period ending 31st January 2021. 
This a favourable variance to forecast by $3.44Mil.  This is made up of: 

5.1 Total Operating Revenue $51.72Mil which is $3.33Mil higher than forecasted revenue 
and; 

5.2 Total  operating  expenditure  of  $49.7Mil (comprising  personnel  costs,  operating  
costs, finance  costs  and  depreciation  costs),  which  is  $0.1091Mil  higher than  
forecasted  operating expenditure to 31 January 2021. An explanation of the key overall 
council variances are provided below. 

6 Operating revenue had the following key variances (actual compared to forecast) as follows: 

6.1 Subsidies and grants were $1.85Mil unfavourable variance due to LTNZ subsidies 
forecasted at $7.8Mil year to date. Actual subsidy received was $5.9Mil. Subsidy income 
is reflective of actual expenditure incurred and favourable variances in both operating 
and capital expenditure offsets this unfavourable variance. 

6.2 Fees and Charges were $1.87Mil favourable variance due to a number of areas 
contributing to this favourable variance. Significant variances are as follows and further 
detail is provided in the Council Performance by Activity analysis: 

 District Planning and Environmental Services favourable variance of $0.48Mil  
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 Waste Minimisation favourable variance of $1.15Mil  

 Sewer favourable variance of $0.17Mil 

6.3 Other Revenue had a $3.41Mil favourable variance due to an unbudgeted grant of 
$3.4Mil received from the Department of Internal Affairs for water stimulus projects. 
This is the first instalment of a total funding package of $6.8Mil. 

6.4 Finance Revenue had a $0.40Mil unfavourable variance due to interest income received 
being lower from that forecasted year to date. This is a result of lower interest rates 
being received on cash investments. 

7 Operating expenditure had the following key variances (actual compared to forecast) as 
follows: 

7.1 Personnel Costs of $0.79Mil favourable variance due to a number of vacant positions or 
positions recently been filled within Community Services, Infrastructure Management, 
Commercial  and Strategy and Planning and Environmental Services. 

7.2 Depreciation Expense of $2.1Mil unfavourable due to depreciation expenditure being 
higher than forecast. The forecast was set prior to the 2019-2020 revaluation of three 
waters from deemed cost to fair value. 

7.3 Finance Costs of $0.52Mil favourable due to interest rate costs being lower than 
forecast. Council currently has a lower average cost of debt from what was forecasted 
(3.86% compared to 4.00%). A number of activities did not require borrowings where 
projects were not fully completed in the previous financial year. 

7.4 Other Expenses of $0.55Mil favourable variance was made up of a number of areas as 
highlighted in the Council Performance by Activity Variance Analysis report. The key 
areas being: 

7.4.1 Democracy $1.63 unfavourable 

7.4.2 Waste Minimisation $0.84 favourable 

7.4.3 Recreation and Leisure $0.70 favourable 

7.4.4 Roading and Footpaths  $0.78 favourable 

 

Attachments 

1. Council Financial Statements January 2021 ⇩  
2. Council Performance Activity Variance Analysis - January 2021 ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12957_1.PDF
PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12957_2.PDF


Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting Agenda 16 March 2021 

 

Item 7.3 - Attachment 1 Page 21 

 

YTD-Actual as % of Total Budget

Financial Position - Balances

Cashflow - Movements
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57 43 Year to Date Full year YTD Actual % of 

59 41 Actual Forecast Variance Forecast FY Forecast

29 71 $000's $000's $000's $000's

Operating Revenue

Rates revenue 27,098               26,811               287                     53,556               51%

Subsidies and grants 6,327                 8,176                 (1,849)               14,008               45%

Fees & charges 10,766               8,898                 1,868                 15,259               71%

Other revenue 6,042                 2,637                 3,405                 4,864                 124%

Finance revenue 464                     865                     (401)                   1,578                 29%

Dividend revenue 1,022                 1,000                 22                       2,041                 50%

Total Operating Revenue 51,719               48,387               3,332                 91,306               57%

Operating Expenditure

Personnel costs 11,190               11,977               787                     20,882               54%

Depreciation expense 11,516               9,771                 (1,745)               16,757               69%

Finance costs 1,312                 1,827                 515                     3,133                 42%

Other expenses 25,744               26,296               552                     43,254               60%

Total Operating Expenditure 49,762               49,871               109                     84,026               59%

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 1,957                 (1,484)               3,441                 7,280                 

Capital Expenditure

Community Support 398                     2,989                 2,591                 5,540                 7%

Corporate Support 877                     768                     (109)                   2,117                 41%

District Planning and Environmental Services 2                         3                         1                         5                         40%

Recreation & Leisure 2,435                 6,936                 4,501                 13,683               18%

Roading and Footpaths 8,773                 11,906               3,133                 22,281               39%

Sewer 1,654                 2,010                 356                     4,020                 41%

Stormwater 434                     664                     230                     1,268                 34%

Waste Minimisation 646                     927                     281                     1,099                 59%

Other Activities 267                     518                     251                     948                     28%

Water Supplies 3,685                 9,112                 5,427                 15,820               23%

Total Capital Expenditure 19,171               35,833               16,662               66,781               29%

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE

as at 31 January 2021

57
43

Revenue

YTD Actual % of  FY Budget

59

41

Expenditure

29

71

Capex

Remaining BudgetYTD Actual
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56 44 Year to Date Full year YTD Actual % of 

61 39 Actual Forecast Variance Forecast FY Forecast

25 75 $000's $000's $000's $000's

Operating Revenue

Democracy 2,430                 2,432                 (2)                        4,863                 50%

Corporate Support 3,951                 504                     3,447                 899                     439%

Recreation & Leisure 8,499                 8,719                 (220)                   16,725               51%

District Planning and Environmental Services 3,399                 2,997                 402                     5,481                 62%

Stormwater 1,181                 910                     271                     1,850                 64%

Roading and Footpaths 11,760               13,531               (1,771)               24,608               48%

Waste Minimisation 6,743                 5,569                 1,174                 10,507               64%

Community Support 2,850                 2,956                 (106)                   5,556                 51%

Other Activities (60)                     118                     (178)                   157                     -38%

Water Supplies 4,729                 4,737                 (8)                        9,194                 51%

Sewer 5,153                 4,906                 247                     9,468                 54%

Downlands Water 934                     1,009                 (75)                     1,999                 47%

Total Operating Revenue 51,569               48,388               3,181                 91,307               56%

Operating Expenditure

Democracy 4,697                 2,821                 (1,876)               4,812                 98%

Corporate Support 1,813                 1,482                 (331)                   2,092                 87%

Engineering 1                         -                     (1)                        -                     0%

Recreation & Leisure 9,072                 9,724                 652                     16,459               55%

District Planning and Environmental Services 3,601                 4,115                 514                     7,522                 48%

Stormwater 1,563                 953                     (610)                   1,700                 92%

Roading and Footpaths 8,157                 8,866                 709                     15,179               54%

Waste Minimisation 4,983                 5,838                 855                     10,007               50%

Community Support 3,838                 3,975                 137                     5,736                 67%

Other Activities 1,403                 1,457                 54                       2,449                 57%

Water Supplies 5,928                 4,854                 (1,074)               8,273                 72%

Sewer 5,622                 5,194                 (428)                   8,775                 64%

Downlands Water 322                     600                     278                     1,020                 32%

Total Operating Expenditure 51,000               49,879               (1,121)               84,024               61%

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 569                     (1,491)               2,060                 7,283                 

Capital Expenditure

Corporate Support 877                     800                     (77)                     2,117                 41%

Recreation & Leisure 2,435                 6,936                 4,501                 13,683               18%

District Planning and Environmental Services 2                         3                         1                         5                         40%

Stormwater 434                     664                     230                     1,268                 34%

Roading and Footpaths 8,773                 11,906               3,133                 22,281               39%

Waste Minimisation 646                     927                     281                     1,099                 59%

Community Support 398                     2,989                 2,591                 5,540                 7%

Other Activities 267                     518                     251                     948                     28%

Water Supplies 3,685                 9,112                 5,427                 15,820               23%

Sewer 1,654                 2,010                 356                     4,020                 41%

Downlands Water 2,550                 12,082               9,532                 20,811               12%

Total Capital Expenditure 21,721               47,947               26,226               87,592               25%

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE - Activity

as at 31 January 2021

56
44

Revenue

YTD Actual % of  FY Budget

61

39

Expenditure
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Capex

Remaining BudgetYTD Actual
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Current assets 51,777                         57,550                     YTD 30th June 2020

Current liabilities 59,654                         61,652                     Actual Actual

Borrowing 46,868                         46,882                     $000's $000's

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and deposits 6,464                               19,238                           

Debtors and other receivables 9,048                               9,938                              

Inventories 87                                     35                                    

Other financial assets 36,178                             28,339                           

Total current assets 51,777                             57,550                           

Non_current assets

Property plant & equipment 1,087,482                       1,051,971                     

Intangible assets 2,758                               3,305                              

Forestry 1,217                               1,217                              

Investment property 1,628                               1,628                              

Investment in associates 31,260                             31,260                           

Investment in cco's & other similar 22,324                             22,399                           

Other financial assets 4,691                               4,691                              

Total non_current assets 1,151,360                       1,116,471                     

Total assets 1,203,137                       1,174,021                     

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payable 13,191                             15,189                           

Employee benefit liabilities 2,192                               2,192                              

Borrowings 42,602                             42,602                           

Derivative financial instruments 1,669                               1,669                              

Total current liabilities 59,654                             61,652                           

Non_current liabilities

Provisions 7,377                               7,377                              

Employee benefit liabilities 130                                   130                                 

Non current borrowing 46,868                             46,882                           

Derivative financial instruments 3,441                               3,441                              

Total non_current liabilities 57,816                             57,830                           

Total liabilities 117,470                          119,482                         

Net Assets 1,085,667                       1,054,539                     

EQUITY

Retained earnings 800,768                          788,185                         

Special funds 29,793                             24,523                           

Separate funds 12,945                             12,945                           

Asset revaluation 242,161                          228,886                         

Total equity -                               1,085,667                       1,054,539                     

FINANCIAL POSITION

as at 31 January 2021

30th June 2020YTD Actual

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

Current assets Current liabilities Borrowing



Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting Agenda 16 March 2021 

 

Item 7.3 - Attachment 1 Page 25 

 

 

Net Operating 42,212                                                                 28,844       YTD 30th June 2020

Net Investing (56,297)                                                                (16,104)      Actual Actual

Net Financing (14)                                                                        (5,000)        $000's $000's

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Rates 45,361                51,285            

Other revenue received 27,070                30,819            

Interest received 372                      1,862               

Dividends received 1,022                   3,058               

Payments to suppliers and employees (30,215)               (54,664)           

Finance costs (1,398)                 (3,516)             

Net operating activities 42,212                28,844            

INVESTING  ACTIVITIES
Reduction of term investment (6,714)                 15,484            

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 387                      -                   

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (49,970)               (31,588)           

Net investing  activities (56,297)               (16,104)           

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Drawdown / (repayment) of borrowings (14)                       (5,000)             

Net financing activities (14)                       (5,000)             

Cash movement (14,099)               7,740               

Opening Balance 1st July 19,238                11,498            

Closing Bank Balance 5,139                   19,238            

Statement of Cashflow 

as at 31 January 2021

30th June 2020YTD Actual

 (100,000)

 (50,000)

 -

 50,000

Net Operating Net Investing Net Financing



Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting Agenda 16 March 2021 

 

Item 7.3 - Attachment 2 Page 26 

Council Performance Activity Variance Analysis 

As at 31 January 2021 

 

Variances greater than $100,000 are explained below.  

F (favourable variance) means that either actual revenue is greater than forecast or 
actual expenditure is less than forecast. 

U (unfavourable variance) is when actual revenue is less than forecast or actual 
expenditure is greater than forecast. 

Downlands Water is reported at 82% (TDC’s shareholding in the scheme) in these 
financial reports. 

 

Operating Revenue 

Corporate Support - $3,447,000 F 

Reason for variance 
An unbudgeted grant of $3,430,000 was received from the Department of Internal Affairs 
for water stimulus projects. This is the first instalment of a total funding package of 
$6,860,000. 
 

Recreation and Leisure - $220,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Forestry income was forecast to be $116,620 but no logging of trees has occurred year to 
date. 

Grant income for over 65 and over 80 years admission to the CBay aquatic centre was 
forecast to be $54,000 year to date. The journal is prepared at year end and the budget 
needs to be adjusted to reflect this practice. 
 

District Planning and Environmental Services - $402,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Animal Control – fees from registrations have a favourable variance of $231,224 due to the 
forecast being evenly spread over twelve months. The majority of registration income is 
received in the first two months of the financial year. 

Building – income from building consents is above the year to date forecast by $115,727 
 

Stormwater - $271,000 F 
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Reason for variance 
Income from capital contributions was forecast at $25,000 year to date. Actual income 
received is $295,570. 
 
Roading and Footpaths - $1,771,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Income from LTNZ subsidies was forecast at $7,703,731 year to date. Actual subsidy 
received is $5,922,798. Subsidy income is reflective of actual expenditure incurred and 
favourable variances in both operating and capital expenditure offsets this unfavourable 
variance. 
 

Waste Minimisation - $1,174,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Income from landfill fees and charges are $1,148,633 above the year to date forecast as a 
result of increased tonnage of waste received at the landfill. 
 

Community Support - $106,000 U 

Reason for variance 
The unfavourable variance is contributed to two main activities – cemetery fees and safer 
communities grant funding for project turnaround which the Council no longer undertakes. 
 

Other Activities - $178,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Financial Arrangements - interest received from special funds is lower by $207,406 from 
forecasted. This is a result of lower interest rates being received on cash investments. 
 

Sewer - $247,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Income from user fees and charges is $165,164 higher than the year to date forecast.  

Income from capital contributions is $79,641 higher than the year to date forecast of 
$65,000. 
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Operating Expenditure 

Democracy - $1,876,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Payment of the Stimulus funding grants for $1,773,642 has been made year to date. This is 
funded from the Stimulus Fund reserve set up as part of this years Annual Plan.   
 

Corporate Support - $331,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Drainage and Water Management – consultancy costs are $145,605 more than forecasted 
year to date. 

Infrastructure Management – consultancy costs are $318,868 more than forecasted year to 
date. This unfavourable variance is offset by a favourable variance in employee costs of 
$126,517. 
 

Recreation and Leisure - $652,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Parks and Reserves – grounds maintenance was forecast at $1,890,994 year to date. Actual 
expenditure incurred is $1,509,764. 

District Libraries – actual expenditure is $236,235 less than the forecast and is made up of a 
number of expenditure items, particularly employee costs, subscriptions and building 
maintenance. 
 

District Planning and Environmental Services - $514,000 F 

Reason for variance 
District Planning – expenditure on the District Plan Review was forecast at $902,463 year to 
date. Actual expenditure incurred is $448,741. 

Stormwater - $610,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Depreciation expenditure is $616,329 higher than forecast. The forecast was set prior to the 
2019-2020 revaluation of three waters from deemed cost to fair value. 

Roading and Footpaths - $709,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Subsidised roading expenditure is $597,597 lower than forecast year to date, specifically in 
the areas of sealed road maintenance, road drainage maintenance, carriageway lighting and 
street cleaning. 

Timaru footpaths are $113,879 lower than forecast year to date. 
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Waste Minimisation - $855,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Carbon credit purchases were forecast at $699,790 year to date. This is due to timing with 
the amount to be fully spent on the surrender liability date of 31 May 2021.   

The kerbside collection contract was forecast to be $1,537,634 year to date. Actual 
expenditure incurred is $1,249,735. 
 

Community Support - $137,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Savings in a number of activities makes up this favourable variance. The main 
contributors are ground maintenance in cemeteries, airport maintenance and 
emergency costs in Civil Defence. 
 

Water Supplies - $1,074,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Depreciation expenditure is $694,426 higher than forecast. The forecast was set prior to the 
2019-2020 revaluation of three waters from deemed cost to fair value. 

Urban Water – expenditure on reticulation is $194,595 more than forecast year to date. As 
well overhead charges are $353,253 higher than forecast and are a result of higher 
expenditure incurred within the Water and Drainage Management account and other 
corporate activities. 
 

Sewer - $428,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Depreciation expenditure is $414,402 higher than forecast. The forecast was set prior to the 
2019-2020 revaluation of three waters from deemed cost to fair value. 
 

Downlands Water - $112,000 U 

Reason for variance 
Depreciation expenditure is $171,060 higher than forecast. The forecast was set prior to the 
2019-2020 revaluation of three waters from deemed cost to fair value. 
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Capital Expenditure 

Recreation and Leisure - $4,501,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Theatre Royal – expenditure on the Theatre Royal and Heritage Centre upgrade was forecast 
at $3,032,120 year to date. Actual expenditure incurred is $414,444. 

Halls and Community Centres – expenditure on the upgrade to the Sound Shell seating was 
forecast at $1,158,325 year to date. Actual expenditure incurred is $185,403. 

Aigantighe Art Gallery – expenditure on the building upgrade was forecast at $355,691 year 
to date. Actual expenditure is $174,436. 

Parks and Reserves – expenditure on improvements and reseals was forecast at $827,862. 
Actual expenditure is $245,710. 
 

Stormwater - $230,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Expenditure on upgrades at Temuka was forecast at $210,210 year to date. Actual 
expenditure incurred is $41,670. 

Expenditure on upgrades at Timaru was forecast at $275,750 year to date. Actual 
expenditure incurred is $91,305. 
 

Roading and Footpaths - $3,133,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Expenditure on subsidised roading projects was forecast at $9,790,602 year to date. Actual 
costs incurred are $6,729,188. 
 

Waste Minimisation - $281,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Other improvements to land and buildings was forecast at $708,312. Actual costs incurred 
are $350,449. 
 

Community Support - $2,591,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Social Housing – expenditure on healthy home upgrades and refurbishments was forecast at 
$1,379,728 year to date. Actual expenditure incurred is $207,501. 

Cemeteries – expenditure on the purchase of land for a new Timaru site was forecast at 
$998,851 year to date. Actual expenditure incurred is $4,167. 

Timaru Airport – expenditure on reseals and overlays was forecast at $408,170 year to date. 
Actual costs incurred is $7,845. 
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Other Activities - $251,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Earthquake strengthening work on Council property was forecast at $291,550 year to date. 
No actual expenditure has been incurred. 
 

Water Supplies - $5,427,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Seadown Water – expenditure on treatment upgrade and water storage was forecast at 
$202,000 year to date. Actual costs incurred are $20,316. 

Te Moana Water – expenditure on reticulation was forecast at $300,000 year to date. Actual 
costs incurred are $17,222. 

Urban Water – expenditure on reticulation renewals and the Pareora pipeline  renewals 
were forecast at $6,167,448 year to date. Actual costs incurred are $1,645,452. 

Expenditure on Temuka / Pleasant Point treated water storage and pumps, Timaru plant 
renewals and Claremont Plant caustic and chlorine were forecast at $1,956,304 year to 
date. Actual costs incurred are $1,870,377. 
 

Sewer - $356,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Expenditure on reticulation renewals and upgrades and fixed plan and equipment was 
forecast at $2,010,050. Actual costs incurred are $1,654,329. 
 

Downlands Water - $9,532,000 F 

Reason for variance 
Expenditure on the Te Ana Wai infiltration gallery, water treatment plant upgrade and raw 
water storage was forecast at $6,310,652 year to date. Actual expenditure incurred is 
$994,708. 

Expenditure on the Springbrook treatment upgrade was forecast at $71,750. Actual 
expenditure to date is $35,197. 

Renewals of mains, tanks, intakes, leak detection and jets was forecast at $5,374,075 year to 
date. Actual expenditure incurred is $1,493,762. 
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7.4 TDHL Loan Facility Agreement 

Author: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  
Authoriser: Bede Carran, Chief Executive  

  

Recommendation 

That the Committee consider amending the terms of the Timaru District Holdings Limited cash 
advance facility as proposed.  

 
Purpose of Report 

1 For the Committee to consider amending the terms of the Timaru District Holdings Limited 
(TDHL) cash advance facility. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 The matter is deemed to have low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement 
Policy. 

Background 

3 TDHL has held a cash advance facility agreement with Timaru District Council since 1997. 

4 The limit of the facility is “$45,052,014 or such greater or lesser amount as the Council and the 
Borrower may agree from time to time.” A total of $22,180,000 is currently drawn down. 

5 Historically, this had been classified by TDHL as a non-current liability as Council has not called 
on the loan, nor has Council signalled that there is any intention to do so. 

6 The 2019/2020 audit of TDHL by Audit NZ determined that because under the terms of the 
Agreement, the advance can be called on by Council with a 90 day notice period, that the loan 
should be classified as a currently liability.  

7 Although this does not have a material effect on the TDHL financial statements, it does distort 
the working capital and may have future consequences on finance covenants or 
arrangements. 

8 TDHL has requested the loan agreement be amended and have provided the attached 
variation to the loan agreement.  

9 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider amending the terms of the 
Agreement such that the expiry period be 366 days, therefore enabling the facility to be 
classified as a non-current liability. 

Discussion 

10 The proposed amendments are marked-up in the attached agreement. 

11 The “Advance Period” capacity is proposed to be removed. 

12 The “Expiry Date” has been amended to be 366 days as opposed to 90 days. This results in 
Council having the annual opportunity to call on the facility if it so chooses.  The loan will be 
treated as a non-current liability by TDHL and a non-current asset by Timaru District Council.  
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13 As this change affects the liquidity of the debt, the Committee may wish to revisit the limit on 
the on-demand aspect of the loan.  Officers will be in a position to provide further advice on 
this at the 16 March meeting.    

14 Other minor amendments are proposed including updating the contact details and address 
for notices and method for notices (removing facsimile).  The attached version is a ‘marked 
up’ version and both parties hold a signed copies of the agreement.   

15 Other amendments are consequential. 

Options and Preferred Option 

16 Do nothing – this will result in the facility remaining a current liability for TDHL. 

17 Amend as proposed – preferred option. This will allow the facility to be reclassified as a non-
current liability for TDHL. 

Consultation 

18 Audit NZ have reviewed the proposed changes and confirmed that they will result in the 
facility being reclassified as a non-current liability for TDHL. 

Relevant Legislation, Council Policy and Plans 

19 Not applicable. 

Financial and Funding Implications 

20 Not applicable. 

Attachments 

1. Cash Advance Facility Agreement - TDC & TDHL    
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7.5 Timaru District Holdings Ltd six month report to December 2020 

Author: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

That the Timaru District Holdings Limited quarterly report be received and noted. 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 To present to the Timaru District Holdings Limited (TDHL) six month report for the period 
ending 31 December 2020. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 This matter is not deemed significant under the Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy. 

Discussion 

3 TDHL’s six month report for the period ending 31 December 2020 is attached.  This is provided 
by TDHL to Timaru District Council (as shareholder) pursuant to its Statement of Intent.  

4 The General Manager of TDHL will be in attendance to speak to the report. 

Attachments 

1. Timaru District Holdings Limited 6 month report to 31 December 2020 ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_11619_1.PDF
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7.6 Timaru District Holdings Ltd draft Statement of Intent 

Author: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

That:  

(a) the draft statement of intent for Timaru District Holdings Limited be received;  

(b) the Committee determine any feedback to be provided to TDHL.  

 
Purpose of Report 

1 To provide the Committee with a copy of Timaru District Holdings Limited (TDHL) draft 
statement of intent for 2021/22 to 2023/24, and obtain feedback to be provided to TDHL.  

Assessment of Significance 

2 The assessment of significance under Council’s significance and engagement policy is low. 

Background 

3 TDHL is a Council Controlled Organisation (CCO), owned by Timaru District Council.    

4 The Local Government Act 2002 (the Act) requires a CCO to have a statement of intent.  The 
statement of intent must comply with the requirements of the Act.  

5 A CCO needs to provide its draft statement of intent to it shareholder(s) by 1 March.  Council, 
as soon as practicable after receiving the statement of intent, must respond/provide feedback 
to the CCO (it must either agree to statement of intent, or take all practicable steps to require 
it to be modified).  The CCO must consider shareholder comments by 1 May, and deliver its 
final statement of intent by 30 June.  Shareholders may extend deadlines by up to 1 month.   

6 In the statement of intent, a CCO is able to publicly state its activities/intentions for the year 
and objectives to which they contribute.  The process for the development of the statement 
of intent provides an opportunity for Council, as shareholder, to influence the direction of the 
CCO, and the statement of intent provides a basis for accountability of directors to Council (as 
shareholder).  

7 TDHL has provided its draft statement of intent which is attached.  With a financial year ending 
30 June, for TDHL, the statement of intent relates to the year commencing 1 July 2021, and 
two succeeding years.   

8 It is noted that strategic workshops between Council and TDHL are currently taking place.  It 
is intended that the Statement of Intent will be reviewed and updated again following these 
workshops.  A Statement of Intent is able to be updated after 1 July if Timaru District Council 
requires or the parties agree to do so.  

Attachments 

1. Timaru District Holdings Limited - Draft Statement of Intent for 2021/22 - 2023/24 ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_11620_1.PDF
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7.7 Venture Timaru - Six Month Report to 31 December 2020 

Author: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

That the Venture Timaru report for the period ending 31 December 2020 be received and noted.  

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 To present to the Venture Timaru six month report for the period ending 31 December 2020. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 This matter is not deemed significant under the Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy. 

Discussion 

3 Venture Timaru’s six month report for the period ending 31 December 2020 is attached.  This 
is provided by Venture Timaru to Timaru District Council (as shareholder) pursuant to its 
Statement of Intent.  

4 The Chief Executive of Venture Timaru will be in attendance to speak to the report. 

Attachments 

1. Venture Timaru 6 month report Jul - Dec 2020 to TDC    
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7.8 Venture Timaru Draft Statement of Intent 

Author: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

Authoriser: Donna Cross, Group Manager Commercial and Strategy  

  

Recommendation 

That: 

1. The draft Statement of Intent for Venture Timaru Limited be received;  

2. The Committee determine any feedback to be provided to Venture Timaru. 

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 To provide the Committee with a copy of Venture Timaru’s draft statement of intent for 
2021/22 to 2023/24, and obtain feedback to be provided to Venture Timaru.  

Assessment of Significance 

2 The assessment of significance under Council’s significance and engagement policy is low. 

Discussion 

3 Venture Timaru is a Council Controlled Organisation (CCO), owned by Timaru District Council.    

4 The Local Government Act 2002 (the Act) requires a CCO to have a statement of intent.  The 
statement of intent must comply with the requirements of the Act.  

5 A CCO needs to provide its draft statement of intent to it shareholder(s) by 1 March.  Council, 
as soon as practicable after receiving the statement of intent, must respond/provide feedback 
to the CCO (it must either agree to statement of intent, or take all practicable steps to require 
it to be modified).  The CCO must consider shareholder comments by 1 May, and deliver its 
final statement of intent by 30 June.  Shareholders may extend deadlines by up to 1 month.   

6 In the statement of intent, a CCO is able to publicly state its activities/intentions for the year 
and objectives to which they contribute.  The process for the development of the statement 
of intent provides an opportunity for Council, as shareholder, to influence the direction of the 
CCO, and the statement of intent provides a basis for accountability of directors to Council (as 
shareholder).  

7 Venture Timaru has provided its draft statement of intent which is attached.  With a financial 
year ending 30 June, for Venture Timaru, the statement of intent relates to the year 
commencing 1 July 2021, and two succeeding years.   

8 The draft Statement of Intent includes a request for events funding, as outlined in the 
attached memo.  Related to this Venture Timaru’s proposed policy for events support is also 
attached.  Officers will provide advice on the funding implications of this request at the 
meeting.  
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Attachments 

1. Venture Timaru draft statement of intent 2021/22 to 2034/24 ⇩  
2. Venture Timaru Events Support Grant Memo February 2021 ⇩  
3. Venture Timaru Draft Event Support Policy    

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12654_1.PDF
PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12654_2.PDF
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7.9 Aorangi Stadium Trust Half Year Report 31 December 2020 

Author: Bede Carran, Chief Executive  

Authoriser: Bede Carran, Chief Executive  

  

Recommendation 

That the Committee receive and note the report. 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 To provide the Committee with an update of the Financial Performance of the Aorangi 
Stadium Trust. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 The assessment of significance is low. 

Background 

3 Aorangi Stadium Trust is a Council Controlled Organisation under the Local Government Act 
2002. 

4 The Trust is required to provide an update to the Commercial and Strategy Committee on its 
financial performance over the first six months of the year.  

5 The half year report from the Trust with covering letter is attached. 

Attachments 

1. Aorangi Stadium Trust Statement of Financial Performance ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12940_1.PDF
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7.10 Aorangi Stadium Trust 2021/22 Draft Statement of Intent 

Author: Bede Carran, Chief Executive  

Authoriser: Bede Carran, Chief Executive  

  

Recommendation 

1. That the draft statement of intent for Aorangi Stadium Trust be received and feedback 
provided. 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1 To provide the Committee with a copy of Aorangi Stadium Trust’s draft statement of intent 
for 2021/22 to 2022/23.    

Assessment of Significance 

2 The assessment of significance under Council’s significance and engagement policy is low. 

Background 

3 Aorangi Stadium Trust is a Council Controlled Organisation (CCO), of Timaru District Council 
under the Local Government Act 2002.    

4 The Local Government Act 2002 (the Act) requires a CCO to have a statement of intent.  The 
statement of intent must comply with the requirements of the Act.  

5 Each CCO of Timaru District Council needs to provide its draft statement of intent to it Timaru 
District Council by 1 March.  Council, as soon as practicable after receiving the statement of 
intent, must respond/provide feedback to the CCO (it must either agree to statement of 
intent, or take all practicable steps to require it to be modified).  The CCO must consider 
Council’s comments by 1 May, and deliver its final statement of intent by 30 June.  Council 
may extend deadlines by up to 1 month.   

6 In the statement of intent, a CCO is able to publicly state its activities/intentions for the year 
and objectives to which they contribute.  The process for the development of the statement 
of intent provides an opportunity for Council, to influence the direction of the CCO.  

7 The Aorangi Stadium Trust has provided its draft statement of intent which is attached.  With 
its financial year ending 30 June the statement of intent relates to the year commencing 1 July 
2021, and two succeeding years.   

Attachments 

1. Aorangi Stadium Trust Draft Statement of Intent ⇩   

PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_files/PADC_20210316_AGN_2473_AT_Attachment_12941_1.PDF
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8 Consideration of Urgent Business Items 

9 Consideration of Minor Nature Matters 
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10 Exclusion of the Public  

Recommendation 

That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings of this meeting on the 
grounds under section 48 of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 as 
follows: 

General subject of each matter 
to be considered 

Reason for passing this 
resolution in relation to each 
matter 

Plain English Reason 

11.1 - Public Excluded Minutes 
of the Commercial and Strategy 
Committee Meeting held on 2 
February 2021 

s7(2)(a) - The withholding of the 
information is necessary to 
protect the privacy of natural 
persons, including that of 
deceased natural persons 

s7(2)(h) - The withholding of the 
information is necessary to 
enable any local authority 
holding the information to carry 
out, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, commercial 
activities 

To protect a person’s privacy 

To enable commercial activities 

11.2 - Hospice South Canterbury 
- Consideration to amendment 
of Financial Support 

s7(2)(a) - The withholding of the 
information is necessary to 
protect the privacy of natural 
persons, including that of 
deceased natural persons 

To protect a person’s privacy 
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11 Public Excluded Reports 

11.1 Public Excluded Minutes of the Commercial and Strategy Committee Meeting held on 2 
February 2021 

11.2 Hospice South Canterbury - Consideration to amendment of Financial Support 
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12 Readmittance of the Public  
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